
<u>Source Water Name</u>	<u>Type of Water</u>	<u>Report Status</u>	<u>Location</u>
5 - FM 850	GW	A	FM 850
6 - HWY 42	GW	A	Hwy 42
7 - FM 3053	GW	A	FM 3053

2013 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg:

Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL

million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

na:

not applicable.

NTU

nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L

picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb:

micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm:

milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Ppt:

parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

Ppq:

parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected		MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
			Highest Level Detected	Detected					
Haloacetic Acids (HAAs)*	2013	32	12.8-58.9		No goal for total	60	ppb	N	by-product of drinking water disinfectant
Total Trihalomethanes(TTHM)	2013	52	36.6-69.5		No goal for total	80	ppb	N	by-product of drinking water disinfectant
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected		MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	02/16/2010	0.0163	0.0163-0.0163		2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	02/16/2010	2.26	2.26-2.26		100	100	ppb	N	Discharge of Steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	07/06/2011	0.36	0.36-0.36		4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate(Measured in Nitrogen)	2013	0.025	0.025-0.025		10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Thallium	02/16/2010	0.024	0.024-0.024		0.5	2	ppb	N	Discharge from electronics, glass and Leaching from ore-processing sites; drug factories.

Individual Non-TCR Sample Schedules in Group

Facility	Begin/End Date	Init MP Begin Date	Seasonal	Req.	Code	Analyte Name
DS01	01-01-2012 Continuous	01-01-2012	6/1 - 9/30	10 RT/3Y	1030	LEAD

Violations Table

Chlorine			
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR)	07/01/2013	09/30/2013	We failed to test the drinking water for this contaminant and for period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of the drinking water for that period.

Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation Y/N	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2013	1.85	1.0	2.6	4.0	4.0	mg/l	N	Chlorine